



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 135/2025 & CRL.M.A. 11071/2025

RAJEEV SHARMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Rishi Sood, Mr.
Hemant Sharma,
Advocates along with
Petitioner in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State with SI
Rajendra Dhaka, ISC
Crime Branch and SI
Ashwini, PS Rajouri
Garden.
Victim in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **02.12.2025**

1. The victim is present in the Court.
2. Mr. Ashvini Kumar, Advocate (Mob. No. 9721210922) is present in the Court and on being requested, agrees to address arguments on behalf of the victim, in regard to the statement made by the petitioner which was recorded by this Court in the order dated 09.04.2025.
3. Let a copy of the paperbook be supplied to Mr. Ashvini Kumar, Advocate.
4. List on 08.01.2026.
5. Interim order, if any, to continue.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025/DU